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AUDITOR'S RE.PORT 
CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY BOROUGH 011' LIMElUCK 

Ennis, 

A Chara, 
5th July, 1963. 

I have the honour to report that I have audited the accounts of the Cor­
poration of the County Borough of Limerick for the year ended 31st March, 
1962. Certified copies of the Abstracts of Accounts are enclosed. 

Receipts, expenditure and the closing balances on Revenue Account (ex­
cluding transactions of the Gas Department) for the year under audit and for 
the preceding year, 1960/'61, are as foUows :-

Year 

1960/61 
1961 /62 

Receipts 
£ 

901,623 
820,036 

Expenditure 
£ 

899,376 
819,943 

RECEIPTS 

Debit Balance 
£ 

16,243 
16,154 

Details of the receipts for the same years are set out hereunder :-

Govern- Health & 
Munici- meot Coo- Increase Public 

Year pal tribution of Rents State Assist- Other Total 
Rates in lieu of of Small Grants ance Ser- Receipts 

rates Dwellings vices 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

1960/61 344,337 7,540 79,888 273,341 5,890 190,627 901,623 
1961 /62 343,914 7,647 85,387 156,586 226,502 820,036 

While revenue increased in 1961/,62 under the headings of Road Grants, 
Housing Rents, Repayments of Instalments by borrowers under the Small 
Dwellings Acquisition Acts and Miscellaneous Receipts in the General Pur­
poses Account, the total nx:eipts declined as compared with 1960/'61 as the 
receipts for the latter year included Health Services Grant and Miscellaneous 
Health and Public Assistance Services income up to 1st July, 1960, when these 
services were transferred to the Limerick Health Authori ty in accordance with 
the Health Authorities Act, 1960. 

RATE COLLECTION 
The comparative state of the rate collection is as follows :-

Year 

1960/61 
1961/62 

Municipal 
Rate in £ 

s. d. 
50/0 
50/6 

Total for 
Collection 

£ 
. 379,274 
376,101 

% % 
Collected Irrecoverable 

91.16 1.81 
92.24 1.l0 

% 
Arrears 

7.03 
6.66 

Every effort should be made to secure a further sustained improvement 
in the coUection. Attention is drawn to the fact that mortgage rates amounted 
to £15,297 at 31 st March, 1962. 

RENT COLLECTION 
Particulars of the rent collection are as follows :-

Number of Total for % % % 
Year Houses Collection Collected Irrecoverable Arrears 

£ 
1960/61 4,148 171,450 98.45 0.17 1.38 
1961 /62 4,194 193,434 97.86 0.21 1.93 

The collection in 1961 /1"2 showed a further deterioration on that of the 
two previous years and in a!1 but one collector's area, the arrears at 31st March, 
1962, showed an incre:\se on the corresponding figures for the previous year. 
It is essential that the posit ion be kept under review in order to secure the 
necessary improvement in the collection. 
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~~Lof~~~rr~i~~ 0 A~QUlSITION ACTS INSTALMENTS 
under the Small Dwellings A/qci~itt~~~eAntston the repayments of loans issued c s are set out hereunder : 

Year 
Total for 
Collection 

£ 
55,760 
66,591 

% 
Collected 

% 
Carried Forward 

1960/61 
1961/62 

94.22 
95.38 

5.78 
4.62 

Efforts should be made to secu e a f th . . . 
Receipts in 1961 /,62 in respect of ~le :t er .Improvement In thiS collection. 
to £167 which sum was credited to the St ek~l~n of .old advances amounted 
£18,838 received as special repayments on ~e 1 e emption Fu.nd Account while Account. w oans was cred ited to the Capital 

WATER RENTS 
Particulars of the water rent collection for the years as follows:- under review are 

Total for % Collected % 
Year Collection (including allowances) Carried Forward 

£ 
1960/61 18,826 99.89 0.11 
1961/62 18,408 99.85 0.15 

GROUND RENTS 
The collection of ground rents (a I . 

due until the 1st March annually) in re~~t p~o)J~rtlfn °d
f 

which does not fall 
was as under:- 0 SI es ease by the Corporation 

Year 

1960/61 
1961 /62 

Total for Collection 
(less allowances) 

£ 
2,516 
2,777 

Collected 
£ 

1,833 
2,034 

Arrears 
£ 

683 
743 

T~e necessary steps should be taken to obtal·u an . collectIOn. Improvement in this 

EXPENDITURE 

Oil the coming into operation of the H a1th A . . 
services relating to Health (including Mental eH ltb)uth~rbltll~ Act, 1960, the 
Mlllor Items III the General P A ea, u IC ASSIstance and 
Health Authori ty from 1st J~~,se~960~ount, were transferred to the Limerick 

Excludlllg these services the expe d ·t f h is classified as follows:- ' n I ure or t e years under comparison 

Services 

Roads 
Sanitary... . .. 
Housing ... . .. 
General Purposes Account • 

Vocational Education' 
Unemployment Assistance :: : 
Other Purposes 

Total 

1960/61 
£ 

47,363 
89,445 
308,574 

12,890 
12,248 

108,672 

1961/62 
£ 

62,924 
101,438 
321,496 

15,123 
12,444 

127,614 

579,192 641,039 

Excess expenditure over the amount . . II . 
by resolution of the Council in accorda~lC~n~i~h § ~tlmat[d was aut!l0rised 
County Mana~ement (Amendment) Act, 1955. ec Ion I of the City and 

There was mcreased expenditure in 1961/,62 . 
:tear under the headings of Maintenance and lm as com paredrwlth the previous 
JUg; Public Lighting; Loan Charges in ;espect prfovHeme~ts 0 Roads ; Scaveng-o oUSJUg and moneys raised 

s 
for the purpose of making advances under the Small Dwellings Acquisition 
Acts; Salaries; Wages and the cost of Rent and Rates' Collections; Fire Brigade; 
Town and Regional Planning; Parks, School Meals and Material expense 

account. 

DEBIT BALANCE AND OVERDRAFf INTEREST 

The net debit balance at 31st March, 1962, amounted to £16,154 and it 
is necessary to draw attention to the need for levying a rate sufficient to cover 
the net revenue expenses of the local financial year and making due provision 
for the debit balance in order that expenditure on overdraft interest which 
amounted to £5,440 in 1961 /,62 may be avoided. 

EXPENDITURE ON ROADS 

The amount expended out of revenue on the construction and ma.intenance 
of roads averaged £132 per mile in 1961 /,62 (£106 per mile in 1960/,61). 

NET CHARGE IN RESPECT OF THE PROVISION OF HOUSES 

The net charge on revenue in respect 0 " the provision of houses averaged 
£163.7. on 4,194 houses (£18 6. O. per house on 4,148 houses in 1960/'61). 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT 

Payments from Capital Account during the year under audit were as follows: 

Purpose 

Roads Transfer to Limerick Health Authority of Cre:iit Balance as at 
1/7/1960 for improvement to St. CamiUus' Hospital 

Sanitary Services 
Housing (including Supplementary Grants) 
Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts Loans 
Fire Brigade 
Machinery Expense Account 

Total ... 

1961/62 
£ 

450 

712 
21,408 
99,629 

163,276 
1,220 
6,785 

293,480 

The net debit balance on Capital Account at 31/3/1962 amounted to £95,590. 
Attention is again drawn to the dormant balances on Ihis account and the 
necessary steps should be taken to have them cleared. 

CAPITAL DEBT 

The Corporation's total indebtedness on foot of loans and stock (inclusive 
of the Gas Department) amounted to £5,000,202 at 31/3/1962 (£4,818,184 

at 31 /3/,61). 
GAS DEPARTMENT 

The net profit as shown by the accounts for the year ended 31st March, 
1962, was £2,609 compared with £13,242 for the previous year. ~o reserve 
was provided for repairs to Retorts in the year under audit as compared with 

£5,000 for 1960/,61. A summary of the Revenue Account for the year under audit and for 
the preceding year is as follows :-

Receipts 
1960/61 1961/62 Variations 

£ £ £ 

Gas Sales 
126,319 127,623 + 1,309 

Residual Products 
37,897 44,911 + 7,014 

Other Receipts 
3,820 5,747 + 1,927 

168,036 178,286 + 10,250 
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Expenditure 1960/61 1961/62 Varlatlons 
£ £ £ 

Manufacutre of Gas 100,663 116,014 + 15,351 
Distribution of Gas 19,361 21,308 + 1,947 
Rent, Rates and Insurance 4,559 4,038 521 
Management ... 27,549 31,478 + 3,929 
Pensions, Retirement Grants, etc. 2,662 2,839 + 177 

154,794 175,677 + 20,883 

Net Profit for Year £13,242 £2,609 £10,633 

The quantity of gas sold during the year was 1,007,756 Therms, an increase 
of 50,802 Therms or 5.3 % over that of the previous year. There was an increase 
of 10,850 Therms in the quantity of gas sold through slot meters. 

The cost of coal carbonised for 1961 /,62 shows an increase of £10,694 
due to increased production and to the fact that there was a sharp decline in 
the yield of gas per ton. mcreased wages was the other main cause of the increase 
in the cost of manufactlU"e of gas. The average cost of coal carbonised shows 
a decrease of 2s. 2d. per ton. 

Management expenses show an increase of £3,929 for 1961/'62. The prin­
cipal increases were in respect of Office and Collectors' Salaries and Repairs 
and Paint ing. 

Details of the expenditure capitalised during the year are as follows :_ 

Plant and Machinery 
Mains and Services ... 
Motor Vehicles 
Reconstruction Dock Road Premises ... 
Office Equipment 

Less Sale of Plant and Motor Vehicles 

£ 
4,783 

11,643 
2,024 

235 
193 

18,878 
1,613 

£17,265 

The Balance Sheet at 31st March, 1962, shows that the Bank Overdraft 
has increased by £1,616 while Sundry Creditors are higher by £14,766 as com­
pared with the previous year. On the assets side the principal increases are 
Plant and Machinery £5,496, Residuals £5,963, Fittings £9,375, General Stores 
Stock £1,732, while there is a reduction of £4,226 in Coal Stocks. [t is under­
stood that steps are being taken to ensure that arrears on hire purchase instal­
ments in respect of applicances and fittings are cleared. The balance of accumul­
ated profits to date now stands at £19,734. 

GENERAL 

The current premiums on the Corporation's Insw'ance Policies and Fidelity 
Bonds of Officers have been paid. 

1 desire to express appreciation of the co-operation received from the 
City Manager and Town Clerk and the officials of the Corporation during 
the conduct of the audit. 

An t-Aire Rialtais Aitiuil , 
Teach an Chustaim, 
Baile Atha Cliath 1. 

Mise, le meas, 

MICHAEL MORAN, 

Iniuchoir Rialtais Aitiuil. 
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1962-March 31. 

Municipal Rate . .. 

Bounty in lieu of Rates 

8 

RECEIPTS 

Increases on Rent of Corporation Small 
Dwellings 

Total 

£ s. d. 

YEAR ENDED 

MUNICIPAL 

£ s. d. 

343914 11 3 

7647 2 4 

85386 13 3 

£436948 6 10 

31st March, 1962 

RATE ACCOUNT 

9 

ALLOCATION TO ACCOUNTS 

1962-March 31. 

Road Services 

Health Services 

Mental Hospital Services 

Public Assistance Services ... 

Sanitary Services .. . 

Housing Services .. . 

General Purposes :-

(a) Libraries ... 

(b) Vocational Education 

} 

(c) Unemployment Assistance ... 

(d) Other Purposes ... 

Total 

£ s. d. 

---
12314 0 0 

12340 0 0 

94655 6 10 

£ s. d. 

12160 0 0 

163079 0 0 

14600 0 0 

75618 0 0 

52182 0 0 

119309 6 10 

£436948 610 
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RECEIPTS 

1962-March 31. 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 
Estate Duty Grant 
Grants from Road Fund 
Amenity Schemes ... 
Other State Grants: E. & Emergency Schemes 

Other Receipts: 
(a) Damage to Sarsfield Bridge 
(b) Miscellaneous 

Recoupable Expenditure 

Total Receipts .. . 
Balance against account at close of year .. . 

ROAD SERVICES 

£ s. d. 

1019 13 10 
43214 0 0 
5111 0 0 

12682 0 0 

416 11 0 
19 3 11 

£ s. d. 

12160 0 0 

62026 13 10 

435 14 11 

5094 2 5 

£79716 11 2 

£79716 11 2 

11 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 

1962-March 31. 

Balance against at close of last year 

Maintenance and Construction of Roads :­
Wages 
Materia ls 
Other Expenses 

Road Fund Works 

Other State Grants 

Otber Expenses :-
Recoupable Expenditure­

Materials 
Wages 

Retiring Allowances 

Total Expenditure .•. ... .. ~ 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

4681 19 5 
4767 10 8 
3303 19 1 

3263 10 2 
2473 15 0 

£ s. d. 

2846 7 10 

12753 9 2 

15984 5 7 

27619 9 7 

5737 5 2 
829 17 5 

£62924 6 11 
13945 16 5 

£79716 11 2 
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RECEIPTS 

1962- March 31. 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Total Receipts .. . . .. 
Balance against account at close ~r year 

RECEIPTS 

B~lance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Estate Duty Grant 

Total Receipts . . . . .. 
Balance against account at close oTyear 

J~TH SERVICES _A_C_C_O_U_N_T ________________________________________ ___ 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

163079 0 0 

£163079 0 0 
3480 0 5 

£166559 0 5 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

£ s. d . £ s. d . 

14600 0 0 

159 0 0 

£14759 0 0 
2953 6 9 

£17712 6 9 

EXPENDITURE 

1962-March 31. 

Balance against at close of last year 

Money supplied for Health Services to Limerick 
Health Authority 

Money supplied for Mental Health Services to 
Limerick Health Authority 

Total Expenditure 
Balance in fa vour of account at close of year 

SERVICES ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 

Balance against al close of last year 

Money supplied for Public Assistance Services 
to Limerick Health Authority .. , 

Total Expenditure ., . ., . .,. 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

3480 0 5 

126528 0 0 

36551 0 0 

£163079 0 0 

£166559 0 5 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

3112 6 9 

14600 0 0 

£14600 0 0 

£17712 6 9 
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RECEIPTS 
1962-March 31. 

Balance in favour a t close or last year 

Rate Account 
Water, Rents and Meter Rents 
Baths and Bath ing Places ... 
Slaughter Licences 
Public Conveniences . .. 
Loan Charges Recoupment 
Other Receipts : 

Sale of Bins . . . 
Refund Insllrances 

Total Receipts ... 
Dulance against account at close of year 

SANITARY SERVICES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

11621 15 3 

75618 0 0 
18226 9 8 

4 0 0 
610 0 

83 4 0 
2219 11 2 

367 5 2 
141 5 9 

508 10 11 

£96666 5 9 

£108288 1 0 

15 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 

1962-March 31. 

Balance against at close of last year 

Public Sanitary Conveniences 
Sewerage ... 
Water Supply ... . .. 
Baths and Bathing Plll;ces ... 
Scavenging and Watermg of Streets 
Burial Ground . . . .. . . .. 
Public Lighting ... 
Life-Saving Expenses 
Salaries . .. ... . .. . . . .. 
Retiring Allowances and GratUltl.es ... 
Printing, Stationery and Advertlsmg 
Rent, Rates, Taxes, Insurances ... 
Other Expenses ... 

Loan Charges : 
Public Lighting .... 
Sewerage (£1,225-11-6 paid 

Co. Council) ... 
Water Supply 
Scavenging 

3t% Stock 

t~·· Limeri~k 

Total Expenditure . . . ... . ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

2423 11 0 

1579 14 8 
8533 3 9 
666 14 3 

£ s. d. 

1560 9 5 
3358 10 6 

13449 16 7 
869 4 5 

33123 11 8 
324 15 7 

18951 7 4 
126 7 4 

4277 13 10 
6367 8 1 

4330 10 1 
8 0 

13203 3 8 

1494 5 10 

£101437 12 4 
6850 8 8 

£108288 1 0 
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RECEIPTS 

1962- March 31. 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Housing of the Working Classes: 
State Grants : 

Housing Subsidy 
Exchequer Grant 

Rents ... 
Less Rates S. D wellings 

Contributions to Superannuation 
Letting Grants .. . .. . 
Deposits ... .. . 
Coolraine Estates .. . 
Recoupment 
Other Receipts : 

Refund Insurances 
Miscellaneous 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts : 
Repayment of Instalments 
Rents Houses Let 
Other Receipts : 

Ground Rents 
Deposits, etc. 
Interest.. . .. . 
Legal Outlay Recouped 

Totai Reccipts ... ••• • .. 
Balance against account at close of year 

HOUSING SERVICES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

---
52182 0 0 

79520 IS 
Y 146 2 

79666 17 1 
190187 14 2 

85386 13 3 
104801 011 

334 6 8 
1760 0 0 
195 14 9 
91613 8 

1135 5 10 

795 4 10 
170 15 2 

5308 0 11 

63515 0 5 
153 14 8 

2034 19 2 
344 9 0 

3085 5 8 
477 19 9 

69611 8 8 

£311569 7 7 
4038619 9 

£351956 7 4 

17 

ACCOUNt 

EXPENDITURE 

1962-March 31. 

Balance against at close of year 

Housing of the Working Classes : . 
Subsidised: Maintenance and Repa ir 

Salar ies 
Cost of Rent Collection 

Loan Charges : 
3t% Stock . . . 
Other Loans .. . 

Other Expenses: 
Rents and Rates, etc ... , 
Lnsurances 
Bank Interest. .. 

Non-Subsidised: Repairs and Maintenance 
SaLaries 
Cost of Rent Collection 

Loan Charges : 
3-}% Stock 
Other Loans ... 

Other Expenses : 
Rents and Rates, etc .... 
Insurances 
M iscellaneous 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts: 
3!- % Stock .. . 
Other Loans .. . 

Repairs and Mai ntenance ... 
Other Expenses ... ..­
Letting Grants, HOllsing Act, 1948 

Loan Charges : 
Local Building Grants .. , ... 
Reconstruction and Improvement Grants 

Totlli Expenditure ." .. , .. ~ 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

30460 4 7 

34873 17 10 
3359 12 10 
6125 13 4 

44359 4 0 

30714 7 6 
160885 18 11 

191600 6 5 

410 4 2 
1804 3 9 
4825 15 6 

7040 3 5 

3208 12 10 
294 4 5 
507 I 6 

4009 18 9 

1025 3 11 
946 4 6 

1971 8 5 

186 0 2 
71 14 6 

796 13 0 
1054 7 8 

351 S 17 9 
60344 5 3 63863 3 0 

---
()Ou 2 2 
598 o 0 

5891 I 3 
502 7 8 

6393 8 11 

£32 1496 2 9 

£351956 7 4 
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RECEIPTS . 

1962- March 31. 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 
Contributions to S'~perannu~tion 
Grant receh:,ed in aid of Roxboro' R~~d Sch~i 
Other RecellHS ... 
Recoupments : ... .. . .. . 

Loan Charges 
Retiring Allowances 

Total ~cceipts .. . ... 
Balance against account at close ~f year 

RECEIPTS 

1962- March 31. 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Total ReCeIpts ... ... •• 
Balance against account at close of year 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

880 9 6 
1220 8 4 

£ s. d. 

---
12314 0 0 

440 17 7 
11 8 6 
---

2100 17 10 

£14867 3 11 
1137 14 8 

£16004 18 7 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

92 14 7 

12340 0 0 

£12340 0 0 
11 11 5 

£12444 6 0 

19 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ACCOUNT 

~ENDITURE 

1IJ6"..-March 31. 

Balance against at close of year 

Amount supplied to Committee 
Grant in aid of Roxboro' Road School 
Retiring Allowances 
Loan Charges 
Other Expenses .. , 

Total Expenditure 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 

1962-March 31. 

Balance against at close of last year 

Unemployment Assistance Acts 

Total Expenditure ." .. . . .. 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

£ s d. 

882 5 5 

11567 0 0 
11 8 6 

2370 5 4 
1173 19 4 

£15122 13 2 

£16004 18 7 

£ s. d. 

12444 6 0 

£12444 6 0 

£12444 6 0 
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RECEIPTS 

. 1962- March 31. 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Government Grants : 
Cheap " Fuel 
Agricultural Grant 
Rates on Fisheries 
Allotments 
School Meals 
Civil Defence 
Derelict Sites 

Recoupments : 
Registration Expenses 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
Diseases of Animals 
Road Fund Expenses 
Scholarships 

Public Libraries 

Refund Fees by Officers with Inclusive Salaries : 
Registration (Franchise and Jurors) 
Election 
Appointed Officers ' Fees 
Contributions towards cost of management 

and Audit Fees 
Contributions to retiring allowances and 

gratuities 
Fire Brigade: Contributions 

Other Receipts 

Rents from Corporation property 
Grazing Rents ... 
Way leaves 
Lease Rents 

Carry Forward . .. 

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

5400 0 0 
1110 6 0 

529 18 6 
86 17 10 

1980 0 0 
254 19 4 
500 0 0 

282 13 8 
7 15 6 

446 J3 7 
3516 12 10 

600 0 0 
42J7 19 6 

£ s. d. 

1281 8 15 9 

94655 6 10 

9861 15 8 

4253 15 7 
299 19 3 

34219 7 

127 0 

340 0 0 

463 13 3 

4817 19 6 

149 0 0 
231 13 0 
577 0 11 

£Jl6120 4 7 

21 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 

1962- March 31. 

Balance against at close of last year 

Salaries: Mayor's Office ... 
Administrative 

Cost of Rate Collection and Applotment 
Retiring Allowances and Gratljities .. . 
Franchise and Jurors' Lists 
Valuation 
Elections 
Legal Expenses 
Coroners and rnquests 
Stationery, Printing and Advertising 

Assessments : 
Local Authorities (Officers and Employees) 

Acts ... 
Local Authorities (Combined purchasing) Act 
Cattle Diseases' Fund 

Public Libraries ... 
Tourist Development 
Town and Regional Planning 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance . .. 
Reformatcries and rndustr ial Schools 
Scholarships: Universi ty .. . 

Secondary and Vocational 

Conveyance of Prisoners . .. 
Weights and Measures 
Food and Drugs .. . 
School Meals: Cost of Food 

Administration 

Road FLLDd Expenses 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
Courthouse Expenses 
Contribution to Limerick Health Authority ... 
Diseases of Animals 

Carry Forward ... 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

---
1141 \0 0 

20554 J7 0 
7125 2 2 
3633 4 8 
1460 13 I 

40 0 0 
---

285 5 6 
370 5 8 

1978 2 5 

228 9 10 
164 4 10 
392 6 11 

785 1 7 
6961 1 I 
500 0 0 

2513 9. 0 
18438 4 9 
4228 9 10 

1818 0 0 
1074 3 11 

2892 3 I I 
45 10 7 
28 12 11 
-- -

5498 16 6 
423 13 0 

5922 9 6 
1997 0 7 

7 I I 8 
1214 15 I 
1224 0 0 

4 2 6 

£83351 J3 6 
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22 

RECEIPTS 

1962- March 31. 

Brought Forward ... 

Licence Fees: 
Poison and Pharmacy and Stall Traders ... 
Cinematograph ... 
M ilk Dealers 
Petrol Storage ... 
Explosives 

Fines under Food and Drugs Act 
Fines and Costs 

Other Receipts : 
Reformatories and Industrial Schools 
Refundable Deposits 
Market Trustees ... 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund .. . 
Contributions to Superannuation .. . 
Examination of Milk Samples .. . 
Recoupment-Administrative Salaries 
Mortgage Rates ... 
Cheap Fuel- Other Receipts 
Allotments-do. 
Insurance Refunds 
Telephone Calls 
Miscellaneous ... 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Total Receipts •.. • .. 
Balance against account at close of year -

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ ti. U. 

18 0 
8 0 0 

31 12 6 
28 0 0 

4 0 

167 11 9 
166 6 0 

1400 0 0 
106 3 9 

1318 3 10 
70 2 6 

534 9 0 
551 7 8 

3126 3 0 
3 18 0 

257 16 4 
63 16 6 

1343 7 2 

£ s. U. 

116120 4 7 

68 14 6 
15 17 6 

778 17 0 

9109 5 6 

945 18 5 

£127038 17 6 

£ 139857 13 3 

23 

ACCOUNT- Continued 

EXPENDITURE 

1962- March 31. 

Brought Forward ... 

City Pound 
Audit Fee 
Bank Overdraft Interest 
Travelling Expenses 
Refund of Rates ... 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Band Performances 
Town Hall and Municipal Offices 
Veterinary: Salaries 

Other Expenses 

Allotments 
Widows Alms Houses 
Strand Barracks .. , 
Malicious Injury Claims 
3t % Stock Management .. . 
Workmens' Compensation .. . 
Civil Defence 
Corporation Property Expenses 
Noxious Weeds Acts 
Demolition and Derelict Sites 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 
Other Expenses: Insurances 

Cheap Fuel 
Other Expenses 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Loan Charges : 
Fire Brigade .. . . .. .. . .. . 
Courthouse (paid to Limerick Co. Council) 
Borough Boundary Extension 

3t% Stock 

fotai Expenditure ... • .. ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. cf. 

3103 6 8 
51 19 8 

603 3 0 
2052 2 0 
3630 0 4 

£ s. d. 

83351 13 (; 

12 8 11 
500 0 0 
613 13 0 
580 12 0 
619 10 10 

7199 13 8 
36 0 0 

6541 6 4 

3155 6 4 
404 0 6 

87 111 
1479 2 3 
190 3 5 
189 15 8 
238 5 6 
744 2 10 
98 6 8 

469 6 6 
1211 17 10 
143 7 11 

2183 2 6 
7460 9 5 
1201 9 1 
3777 18 5 
---

6285 5 1 
64 13 4 

£128838 13 5 
11018 19 10 

£139857 13 3 
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P URPOSES FOR 
WmCH OBTAINED 

( I) 

HOUSING: 
Carey's Road ... . .. 
Clancy Strand .. . .. . 
Watergate ... ... .. . 
Pennywell No. 3 ... .. . 
Island Road .. . .. . 
Garryowen (1- 3) ... .. . 
Carey's Road Upper .. . 
Well Field ... ... .. . 
Clochain ... .. . .. . 
Garryowen-Pennywell Link .. . 
St. John's ... . .. . .. 
Tankfield-Greenhills ... . .. 
Coolraine Estates . .. . .. 
S.D . Acquisition Acts . . . 
Housing Acts-Local Grants ... . 
Do.- Recon. & Imp. Grants .. . 
McNamara's Land .. , .. . 
St. Joseph's Hospital Land .. . 
Baker's Land ." .. . 
Prospect Hill .. . . . . 
Rathbane Extension ... . .. 
Cussen's Land .. , .. . 
Rutland Street .. . . .. 
O'Halloran's Land .. . . .. 
Donnellan's Land ." .. . 
Derelict Sites .. , .. . 

SANITARY: 
Abattoir ... .. , .. . 
New Dumping Grounds .. . 
Roxboro Rd. /S.C. Rd. W'mains 
Island Road Watermains . ,. 
Caherdavin Sewerage... . .. 
Galvone Sewerage ." .. . 
Balli nacurra Sewerage .. . 
Publ ic Lighting ... . .. 
Mulgrave Street Sewerage ... 
O'Callaghan Strand etc. W'mains 
Rosbrien Sewerage ... . .. 
Water- E.S.B. .. . . .. 
Cleansing Machinery .. . 
WaIler' s Well Sewerage .. . 

OTHER WORKS: 
City and County Scheme ... 
New City Hall .. . . .. 
School of Commerce... . . . 
New Machinery ... . .. 
Arthur's Quay/Patrick Street ... 
CorballY Pool . .. . .. 
New Fuel Pumps . .. ." 

HEALTH: 
City Home Improvements 
Reg. Maternity Hospital 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE OF CAPITAL MONmS 

Balance 
(if any) 

Unexpended Instalments 
at close of Received 

last year 

(1) (3) 

s. d. 

290 4 9 

s. d. 

10000 0 0 

435 0 0 

6000 0 0 
7000 0 0 
2505 0 0 

29003 5 6 160000 0 0 
- 20000 0 0 
- 10000 0 0 

500 0 0 

2600 0 0 

1000 0 0 
4700 0 0 

710 -
71 10 0 2600 0 0 
- 290000 
- 9805 0 0 

4121 0 0 

6208 0 0 

1425 0 0 

712 0 6 

CHARGE 

Grants 

(4) 

£ s. d. 

Other 
Receipts 

(5) 

s. d. 

Total 
Receipts 

(6) 

£ s. d. 

10 0 0 10010 0 0 

116 1 1 6 

435 0 0 

6000 0 0 
7000 0 0 
2505 0 0 

153 3 11 153 3 11 
18838 4 4178838 4 4 

- 20000 0 0 
- 10000 0 0 

3843 17 0 3843 17 0 
75 0 0 75 0 0 

1848 13 3 1848 13 3 

45 18 9 
750 0 0 

545 18 9 
750 0 0 

Balance 
(if any) 

Expended 
in Excess 

at close of 
year 
(7) 

s. d. 

TOTAL 

(8) 

£ s. d . 

20157 2 3 30167 2 3 
1891 19 4 1891 19 4 
932 12 6 933 14 0 

11687 11 7 11687 11 7 
7015 0 9 74~0 0 9 
8351 1 0 83:>1 1 0 

- 6290 4 9 
2538 18 11 9538 18 11 
9278 10 3 11783 10 3 

36045 16 9 36045 16 9 
1463 7 10 1463 7 10 
5624 2 5 5624 2 5 
1664 3 2 1817 7 1 

- 207841 9 10 
4577 0 8 24577 0 8 

- 10000 0 0 
- 3843 17 0 

3010 12 ,Z 
1482 2 lu 
8538 6 9 

3085 12 7 
3330 16 1 
8538 6 9 

- - 73712 2 

545 18 9 
750 0 0 
737 12 2 
165 0 2 
725 0 0 

- - 165 0 ~ 
- - 72500 

4670 6 6 4670 6 6 7389 0 9 

65 15 0 2665 15 0 

1000 0 0 
4700 0 0 

10 0 0 2610 0 0 
- 290000 
50 0 0 9855 0 0 

1462 19 5 
690 5]1 
292 13 2 
170 19 11 
303 6 9 
832 9 7 

155 14 10 
520 12 8 
704 5 0 

12059 7 3 

1462 19 5 
690 5 11 

2958 8 2 
170 19 11 

1303 6 9 
5532 9 7 

710 
2681 10 0 
3055 14 IQ 

10375 12 8 

5391 0 0 5391 0 0 -
704 5 0 

5391 0 0 
6172 11 8 

27 15 11 
- 4121 0 0 2051 11 8 
- - 2715 11 

2721 12 6 2721 12 6 

10 0 0 

1829 0 11 

6208 0 0 
10 0 0 

1425 0 0 

1829 0 11 

1895 17 8 

202 10 ( 
587 5 8 

5086 19 9 
2362 0 1 

1895 17 8 
2721 12 6 
202 10 0 

6795 5 8 
5096 19 9 
2362 0 1 
1425 0 0 

712 0 6 
1829 0 11 

DISCHARGE 

Balance 
(if any) 

Expended 
in Excess 

at close of 
last year 

(9) 

£ s. d. 

Expendi­
ture 

(10) 

£ s. d. 

28094 15 2 2072 7 1 
1891 19 4 -
822 9 10 111 4 2 

11626 0 11 61 10 8 
357 18 9 7092 2 0 

8326 6 0 24 15 0 
- 5781 11 11 

4963 13 11 4575 5 0 
7950 17 0 3832 13 3 
4680 5 4 31365 11 5 

683 10 9 779 17 1 
2091 3 6 3532 18 11 
1691 15 11 125 11 2 

- 163275 17 6 
6722 0 8 17855 0 0 

149 15 6 6749 10 0 
2951 3 1 141 10 0 
2469 11 1 616 1 6 
3330 16 1 -
1253 19 8 7284 7 1 
542 4 3 3 14 6 
- 221 15 9 
- 73712 2 
- 165 0 2 
- 725 0 0 

6284 16 9 5774 10 6 

1441 17 5 
690 5 11 
784 6 4 
170 19 11 
933 6 9 

1926 2 1 

245 0 9 
7445 1 9 
329 18 11 

1895 17 8 
2500 0 0 
202 10 0 

10 5 8 
4646 19 9 
2362 0 1 

1829 0 11 

21 2 0 

2174 1 10 

370 0 0 
3606 7 6 

2123 8 1 
2810 14 1 
2930 10 11 

374 6 1 
797 12 0 

6172 11 8 
27 15 111 

6785 0 0 
450 0 0 

1220 0 0 

712 0 6 

Balance 
(if any) 

Unexpended 
at close of 

year 

(11) 

£ s. d. 

508 12 10 

44565 12 4 

3100 14 6 
751 3 11 

528 4 3 

7 10 
558 1 11 

4593 8 0 

221 12 6 

205 0 0 

30077 8 7 251799 0 0 40313 13 8292112 13 8150622 10 8472812 12 11 124298 17 5293480 17 5 55032 18 1 
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Summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revenue Account 

CHARG E DISCHARGE 

Balance Balance Balance Balance 
in favour Rate State Other Total against TOTAL against Expendi- in favour 

NATURE OF SERVICE at close of Account Grants Receipts Receipts at close of at close of ture at close of 
last year year last year year 

2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 
1. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

! 
Roads .. . .. . .. . - 121 60 0 0 62026 13 10 5529 17 4 79716 11 2 - 79716 11 2 2846 7 10 62924 611 13945 16 5 
Health ... .. . .. . - 163079 0 0 - - JJ 63079 0 0 3480 0 5 166559 0 5 3480 0 5163079 0 0 -
Public Assistance ... . .. - 14600 0 0 159 0 0 - 14759 0 0 2953 6 9 17712 6 9 3112 6 9 14600 0 0 -
Sanitary .. . ... ., . 11621 15 3 7561 8 0 0 2219 11 2 18828 14 7 96666 5 <; - 108288 1 0 - 101437 12 4 6850 8 8 
Housing .. . .. . ... - 52182 0 0 81426 17 I 177960 10 6 311569 7 7 40386 19 9351956 7 4 30460 4 7321496 2 9 -

GENERAL PURPOSES :-
(a) Vocational Education .. , - 12314 0 0 891 18 0 1661 511 14867 3 11 1137 14 8 16004 18 7 882 5 5 15122 13 2 -
(b) Unemployment Assistance .. . 92 14 7 12340 0 0 - - 12340 0 0 11 11 5 12444 6 0 - 12444 6 0 -
(c) Other Purposes .. . ... 12818 15 9 94655 6 10 9861 15 8 22521 15 0127038 17 6 - 139857 13 3 - 128838 13 5 11018 19 10 

24533 5 7436948 610 156585 15 9226502 3 4820036 5 11 47969 13 0892539 4 6 40781 5 0819942 14 7 31815 411 

GAS DEPARTMENT :-
No. 1 Account ... ... - - - 181414 17 01 81414 17 0123529 0 5 304943 17 5116560 16 5 188383 1 0 -
No. 2 Account .. . .. . - - - 12200 12 9 12200 12 9 16816 3 2 29016 15 11 12418 10 11 16598 5 0 -

TOTALS ... 24533 5 7436948 6 10 156585 15 9
1

420117 13 1 10i3651 15 81 188314 16 712264991710
1
169760 12 41024924 0 7 31815 411 
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STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNTS 

GENERAL PARTICULARS AS TO LOANS 

Purpose for which obtained 

(1) 

SUBSIDISED HOUSING: 
Prospect 
Prospect 
Prospect 
PennyweU 
Pennywcll 
Palmerstown 
Palmerstown 
Pennywe!l 
Palmerstcwn 
Goodwin's Lane 
Crosby Row 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Westo:1 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
Newgate Lane 
Newgate Lane 
Rathbane 
Ballynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
Ballynamy Be\l 
Ballyna , ty Be~ 
Ballynanty Beg 
Rathbane 
Rathb~.ne 
Rathbane 
Rathbane 
lanesboro Extension 
lanesboro Extension 
Janesboro Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
B. West on 3 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road (Shops) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos . 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos . 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Pennywell No. 3 
Pennywell No. 3 
Rathbane Extension 
Rathbane Extension 
Rathbane Extension 
Rathbane Extension 
Well Field 
Well Field 
Well Field 
Well Field 
Island Road 
Island Road 
Tsland Road 
Tsland Road 
T<land Road 
Island Road 
Clochain 
Clochain 
Clochain 
Cloch.in 
Upper Carey's Road 
Upper Carey's Road 
Upper Carey's Road 

NON-SUBSIDISED HOUSING: 
Housing Old 
Coolraine Estates 
Coolraine Estates 
Coolraine Estates 

Original 
Amount 

Borrowed 

(2) 
£ s. d. 

. . . 48000 0 

. . . 135000 0 

. . . 18550 0 
r 
~ 120000 0 

t 
1 1 26300 0 

"\ 1170000 0 

. ~ 115000 0 
8000 0 

1150 0 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

25500 0 
6500 0 r 

L 
" 1 70000 0 r 11000 0 

t l135000 0 

r 34000 0 
l 

6140 0 
... ,136000 0 

42000 0 

90000 0 

22980 0 
7078 0 

o 

17200 0 

o 

o 
o 

r 34500 0 

L 500 0 .. 

f 1 80000 0 

t , 

104650 0 

40200 0 

]' 88000 0 

{ 1136750 0 

16180 0 
[ 1 13000 0 

2200 0 

SMALL DWELLINGS ACQ. ACTS: o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Farranshone Development 
Farra ... shone Development 
Mayorstone Development 
Mayorstone Development 
Coolraine Estate 

HOUSING GRA)';'S : 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Lo::al Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Loc II Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Reconstruction & Improvement 
Reconstruction & Improvement 
Housing Act 1958, Sec. 13 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION: 
Extension, St. Anne's 
Extension, St. Anne's 
Extension, St. Anne's 

SANITARY SERVICES: 
Glenmore Avenue Sewer 
Clareville Extension 
Clareville Extension 
Clareville Extension 
NewcastIe/Garryowen Main 
Newcastle/Garryowen Main 
Newcastie/Garryowen Main 
Newcastie/Garryowen Main 
New City Watermains 
New City Watermains 
New City Watermains 
New Rising Main 
New Rising Main 
New Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Roxboro/Crossagala Main 
Roxboro/S.C. Road Main 
Roxboro/S.C. Road Main 
Roxboro/S.C. Road Main 
Island Road Main 
O'Otllaghan Strand, etc. 
O'Callaghan Strand, etc. 
Mavorstone 
Ballinacurra Road-R. 
M ulgrave Street Sewer 
Caherdavin Sewer 
Galvone Pumps 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 
Public Lighting 
Public Lighting 
Publie Lighting 

OTHER PURPOSES: 
Library and Art Gallery 
Library and Art Gallery 
Library and Art Gallery 
Fire Engine and Ambulance 
Fire Truck 
Fire Pumps 
Machinery 
Machinery 
Machinery 
Machinery 
Boro Boundary Extension 

GAS DEPARTMENT: 
Clare View Terrace 
Rebuilding Works 
Meter, Cookery, etc. 

[1 100000 0 

60000 0 
. .. 75000 0 
[ 100000 0 

. .. 100000 0 
r 100000 0 

~ 100000 0 
l 

[ 
75000 0 

8000 0 

14000 0 
21600 0 

3000 0 

10000 0 
rl 18500 0 

t 

r 
l 

20000 0 

10000 0 
11000 0 

13000 0 

20000 0 

20000 0 
10000 0 
10000 0 
5000 0 

rl 19000 0 

L 
1500 0 

r 
L1 29500 0 
.. 2456 0 

1 
9300 0 

18100 0 

1832 0 

{I 23000 0 

{I 26500 0 

5000 0 

16000 0 

700 0 

(116000 0 

2900 0 
1663 0 

{ 

21000 0 
25000 0 
22000 0 

3100 0 
2121 0 
6200 0 
3060 0 

13000 0 
2600 0 

7500 0 

1200 0 
25000 0 
35000 0 

5217871 

Date of 
Borrowing 

(3) 

13/5/41 
14/ 10/41 
10/12/47 

10/6/47 

9/9/52 

13/7/48 

17/4/50 
14/9/53 

9/9/52 
14/1 /49 

14/2/50 
11 /12/50 
11 /11 /52 

14/9/53 

8/1 /51 
19/9/52 
14/9/53 

22/10/51 
14/9/53 

28/10/52 

12/12/55 

20/6/60 
14/1/52 
7/11 /55 

8/3/54 

30/9/57 
16/10/59 

13/4/53 

13/3/61 

14/6/54 

11 /3/57 

11 /3/57 

30/9/57 

12/6/61 
11 /5/59 

10/3/58 

10/11 /58 

11 /5/59 

28/ 11 /60 

4/7/ 1912 
12/11 /51 

17/6/57 

11 /4/49 
8/10/51 

11/11/52 
13/4/53 
12/4/54 
13/6/55 
7/11 /55 
11/6/56 

9/9/57 
12/5/58 
22/6/59 

12/9/60 
9/1/61 

9/10/61 

14/12/53 
9/10/50 

13/9/54 
10/3/58 
17/6/57 

28/4/52 
30/12/52 

11/7/55 

11 /3/57 
9/9/57 

13/7/59 
13/7/59 
13/3/61 

12/2/62 
9/1/61 

27/11 /61 
12/2/62 

12/4/54 

13/12/48 
11 /7/49 

30/9/57 
10/6/47 

13/7/48 

30/9/57 
11/6/51 

11/3/57 

10/9/56 
20/6/60 

11/8/59 
13/3/61 

25/4/57 
30/5/60 

14/11 /60 
8/5/61 

20/11 /61 
29/11 /56 

1017/61 
22/3/62 
4/10/57 
9/2/61 

15/ 11 /61 

12/11/46 

10/9/51 
11/7/60 
28/2/61 
17/2/58 
1917/60 
10/7/61 
26/3/62 
25/9/56 

10/7/50 
4/3/52 

14/6/54 

From whom borrowed 

(4) 

Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
Cuntn'\. of Publj~ Works 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. o f Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Cornm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 
Cornm. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Publ ic Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
dq. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
Comm. of Public Works 

do. 
Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 

do. 
Comm. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

New Ireland Assurance Co. Ltd. 

Comrn. of Public Works 
Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 

do. 

TIIAN 

For What 
Period 

Years 

(5) 

33 years 
33 
29 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 " 
50 " 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 .. 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
15 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 " 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

60 
35 
35 

35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 

25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
15 

30 
30 
30 

15 
30 
30 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
30 
30 
25 " 
30 
30 
30 
30 " 
30 
30 
25 
35 
35 

10 
30 
30 
15 
10 
35 
50 
35 
10 
5 
5 

10 
10 
10 

25 
25 
25 
10 
5 
5 
8 
5 
5 
7 

25 

25 
20 
10 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st 1962 

INDEBTEDNESS ON FOOT OF LOANS 

Rate of 
J n terest per 

cent 

(6) 

4i% 
4i% 
2t % 
2t % 
3i% 
2t% 
3i% 
3i% 
3i% 
3i% 
31% 
31 % 
3i% 
5i% 
4i % 
3i% 
3i% 
31 % 
31 % 
31 % 
31 % 
3i % 
5i % 
5i % 
3t% 
3t% 
51 % 
51 % 
3t % 
5i % 
5i % 
3t % 
5t% 
4t % 
6t % 
5t% 
3t % 
4t % 
5i % 
6t % 
41 % 
4t% 
61 % 
t U.T.B.R. 
5i% 
41 % 
4t % 
51 % 
5i % 
61- % 

4i % 
4+% 
51 % 
5i% 
61- % 
5i % 
6t % 

51 % 

6t % 
5i % 
5t% 
61- % 
5i% 
5t % 
61 % 

51% 
6t % 
5i % 
5t% 
61 % 
6i% 
5i % 
5t% 
5t% 

6t % 
6t % 

3t% 
31 % 
5t% 

31 % 
3t% 
31 % 
3t% 
31 % 
4-! % 
4t % 
5i% 
51 % 
51 % 
5! % 
5i % 
5t% 
5t % 
6t % 
6!% 
61% 

5 % 
31 % 
41 % 
4i % 
61: % 
6t% 

31% 
51 % 
4t % 
4t % 
51 % 
5i % 
6t % 
5i% 
5i % 
5t% 
6t % 
6t% 

6t % 
6i % 

4i% 
4t% 
51% 

31% 
31 % 
51% 
6t% 
2i% 
31% 
31% 
51% 
31 % 
51 % 
91% 
31% 
4t% 
5!% 
51% 
5i% 
61% 
5i % 
5t % 
61% 

1 U.I.B.R. 
6t% 
61% 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
61:% 
61:% 
61:% 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.r.B.R. 
1 U.LB.R. 
1 U.LB.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.LB.R. 

2+% 
31% 
5t% 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
1 U.I.B.R. 
51% 

31% 
t U.LB.R. 
i U.I.B.R. 

Mode of 
Repayment 
whether by 
Annuity or 
otherwise 

(7) 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
de. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
ABRUity 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
Annuity 

do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. · 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 

Annuity 
Instalment 

do. 

Balance due 
at close of 

last year 

(8) 
£ s. 

31506 9 
90532 17 
12615 11 
63685 9 

6177 19 
16695 19 
17349 14 
15617 10 1 
8262 16 
5939 2 
5951 18 

38535 18 
103960 3 

6661 4 
951 7 

1050 13 
2214 14 

32157 13 
80509 0 1 
34819 8 
13835 7 
70943 14 
11467 1 

1663 2 
06436 13 
23514 11 
2874 3 1 
3428 13 11 

64366 12 
7673 15 
2940 14 11 

113340 3 11 
12503 7 
31915 4 

988 2 
6140 0 

125261 1 
32853 8 
2648 5 
1985 6 

81921 5 
4818 17 

22732 11 
6368 0 

1 
67274 12 
24047 12 I 
19532 2 
6873 18 11 

38587 12 9 
101810 10 1 
29355 1\ 
27372 15 

5116 2 
~73701 11 
42420 19 11 

74078 3 

22159 1 
8927 5 
3120 0 

30093 11 
40588 4 

68782 18 
35215 0 I 
31019 0 
5422 14 
3200 0 

53714 0 
23288 4 

8285 0 

o 

2538 13 
10569 7 

469 2 

40841 J 7 
63690 2 
43458 1 
45518 13 
15238 8 
93349 10 
90084 7 
33186 1 
57334 7 
58431 17 
73938 15 1 
79256 2 
19903 3 

100000 0 
40000 0 

68871 7 11 
6233 2 
356 11 

12951 11 
20959 7 
2929 15 

7625 0 
9922 10 
1426 4 

13169 9 
4565 18 
9297 17 
4772 12 
5829 12 
4906 13 1 
7971 7 

10000 0 

3265 11 
12749 1 

1189 19 

229 4 
19540 18 

282 6 
2161 5 

516 0 
3868 10 
221 0 
219 7 

10316 13 
1218 0 
1612 3 

12300 0 
3750 0 
200 10 

14603 6 
57 19 

5696 13 
4142 0 
6308 11 
4400 0 

630 0 

2126 13 
1579 17 

1660 0 

1989 0 
13000 0 

2845 13 
618 12 
637 8 
420 0 
623 14 

3399 7 
1418 8 

Instalments 
received 

10000 0 

500 0 

350 0 
85 0 

2505 0 
6000 0 

15000 0 
5000 0 

2121 0 
2000 0 

2600 0 

Interest 
accrued 

(10) 
£ s. d. 

1479 19 I 
4254 13 

311 7 
1585 7 11 
200 1 1 
415 12 8 
561 16 
505 14 
267 11 
192 7 
192 15 

Total 

(11) 
£ 

32986 8 
94787 11 
12926 18 
65270 17 
6378 0 

1711/ 12 
17911 101 
16123 5 
8530 7 
6131 9 
6144 13 

4486 17 
3367 15 

01143022 15 

348 18 1 
45 1 
34 0 
71 14 1 

1041 11 1 
2607 13 1 
4367 9 
3688 4 
2298 4 
600 16 

95 9 
6688 9 

761 17 
150 12 3 
196 16 6 

2085 11 11 
402 2 9 
168 16 5 

3672 18 
655 5 

1433 3 
61 13 

337 3 
4058 19 
1475 4 

152 0 
123 18 

3884 3 
216 8 

1419 1 1 
324 13 

6562 4 
3189 8 
1079 18 
1023 14 
394 13 

1829 13 
4572 15 
1538 15 1 
1571 16 
319 7 

15719 16 
2648 14 

4254 12 

1383 12 
512 14 11 
171 7 11 

12 
1728 13 
2229 19 

14 7 

3950 15 
2198 18 
1781 13 
297 18 
137 13 

3085 10 
1734 12 
455 13 

27 19 1 
10 2 11 

996 9 
1084 13 
2286 9 

33199 5 
83116 14 

139186 17 
117523 11 
73241 19 
12067 17 
1758 12 

25 3 
76 8 

3024 15 
3625 10 

66452 4 
8075 18 
3109 11 

17013 2 
13158 13 
33348 8 

1049 15 
6477 3 

29320 1 
34328 12 
2800 6 
2109 4 

85805 8 
5035 6 

2415/ 13 
6692 13 

131767 5 
70464 0 
25127 11 
20555 16 
7268 12 

10000 0 

40417 6 
106383 6 
30894 7 
28944 12 
5435 10 

~89421 7 1 
45069 14 

78332 IS 

23542 14 
9440 0 
3291 7 I 

500 12 
31822 4 
42818 4 

7014 7 

72733 13 
37413 19 
32800 13 
5720 12 
3687 13 

85 0 
56799 11 
25022 17 
8740 13 

6053 8 
2505 0 

31132053 8 

86 18 
341 7 

24 10 

1318 12 7 42160 10 
2057 9 5 65747 12 
1404 6 10 44862 8 
1471 3 2 46989 16 
492 13 10 15731 2 

4183 17 0 97533 7 
4037 19 10 94122 7 
1998 3 4 40184 4 
3287 7 5 60621 14 
3350 12 7 61782 10 
4240 14 5 78179 JO 
4546 J 5 83802 3 
J091 18 9 20995 I 
5486 13 8 105486 13 
3047 18 11 103047 18 11 

3429 12 
201 4 

16 16 
612 12 

1305 13 
182 12 

245 1 
516 7 

63 13 1 
587 19 
238 2 
531 8 
296 14 
333 9 
280 14 
436 6 
377 11 

416 19 

154 
570 
62 

6 16 
627 2 

14 13 
133 10 

12 12 
123 4 1 

11 8 
11 7 

330 17 
63 4 
99 12 

394 16 
167 1 

11 8 
831 11 

3 6 
352 14 
235 6 
344 8 
207 2 

108 0 
77 17 

16 15 

79 16 
54 16 

96 13 
573 13 

17 4 

7870 1 
10438 18 
1489 18 

13757 8 
4804 0 
9829 5 
5069 7 6 
6163 1 11 
5187 8 
8407 13 

15377 11 
5000 0 

10416 19 
10000 0 

Interest 
and 

Prin~ipa l 

(12) 
£ s. d 

2894 19 
8142 I 

961 10 
2670 9 
290 5 
700 1 
815 3 
733 16 
388 4 
275 3 
275 15 

6418 7 
4721 12 
408 3 

54 12 
48 7 

101 18 
1479 17 
3704 14 
6123 3 
5105 14 
3222 I 1 
('93 19 
107 8 

9259 2 
1054 13 
172 12 
219 18 

2869 10 
459 3 
188 0 

4993 18 
742 18 

1705 3 
66 19 

377 8 
5551 5 
1762 14 

168 16 
134 1~ 

4487 7 
254 7 

1529 4 
798 0 

7414 5 
3712 8 
1279 10 1 
1156121 
435 10 

2106 4 
5354 2 
1721 17 
1720 0 
343 7 

16990 2 
2817 8 

4598 8 

1468 18 
552 18 
186 11 

12 
J848 12 
2405 9 

J4 7 

307 13 
605 5 

33 5 

2402 6 
3603 9 
2402 6 
2488 6 
810 1 

5700 18 
5458 12 
2507 16 
3947 6 
4000 0 
5000 0 
5333 7 
1293 13 
6468 8 
3212 0 

Repaid 

Amount of 
Tncome Tax 
Deducted at 

Source 
(if any) 

(l2a) 
£ s. 

490 3 
1409 3 

4559 11 41 1116 3 
370 19 4 
24 15 8 

834 1 0 
1584 3 0 
213 17 10 

587 6 
867 9 
107 5 

1005 1\ 
361 8 
758 19 
397 18 
455 7 
379 9 
592 13 
377 11 5 

502 7 8 

Balance due 
at cl03e o f 
this year 

(13) 
£ s. d. 

30()91 9 4 
86645 10 0 
11965 8 6 
62600 8 0 
6087 15 0 

16411 10 3 
17096 7 4 
15389 9 5 
8142 3 4 
5856 6 0 
5868 18 5 

136604 8 0 
102606 6 7 

6601 19 5 
941 17 3 

1036 6 8 
21 84 11 4 

31719 8 0 
79412 0 5 
33063 14 4 
12417 16 10 
70019 17 5 
11373J80 

1651 3 11 
203866 I 4 
23221 15 3 
2852 3 2 
3405 11 9 

63582 13 10 
7616 14 8 
2921 JO 10 

112019 3 4 
12415 14 9 
31643 4 8 

982 16 7 
6099 14 9 

123768 15 4 
32565 18 I 

2631 10 4 
1974 6 6 

81318 I 5 
4780 18 4 

22622 8 9 
5894 13 4 
t~m g I 
66751 12 7 
23848 0 , 
19399 3 9 
6833 I 10 

1000000 

o 
1 
4 
o 

3 3 
5 11 
6 0 

73734 7 2 

22073 15 11 
8887 1 4 
3104 16 7 

500 0 0 
29973 11 10 
40412 14 5 

7000 0 0 

68482 11 11 
35083 16 11 
30883 11 7 

5397 2 0 
3543 18 8 

85 0 0 
53499 18 9 
31436 13 0 

2505 0 0 
17 4 

2317 18 7 
10305 9 3 

460 7 7 

39758 4 1 
62144 3 0 
42460 2 3 
44501 10 3 
14921 I 2 
91832 8 8 
88663 15 0 
37676 8 3 
56674 7 9 
57782 9 10 
73179 9 11 
78468 16 7 
19701 8 0 
99018 4 10 
99835 18 11 

100000 0 0 

67741 8 11 
6063 7 6 

348 12 3 
12730 2 3 
20680 18 5 

2898 10 0 

7282 15 0 
9571 8 10 
1382 13 5 

12751 17 9 
4442 11 5 
9070 5 8 
4671 8 10 
5707 14 3 
4807 18 11 
7815 0 5 

15000 0 0 
5000 0 0 

9914 11 5 
10000 0 0 

3190 6 3 
12460 5 8 
1166186 

152 16 0 
18570 8 4 

269 10 0 
2063 0 8 
473 0 0 

3565 18 0 
208 0 0 
208 12 11 

9780 0 0 
1163 17 4 
1538 17 4 

11700 0 0 
3600 0 0 

192 19 0 
14041 13 4 

55 18 4 
5486 13 4 
3944 15 10 
6125 14 3 
6837 2 10 

583 6 8 
9297 8 4 

350 0 0 
1933 6 8 
1413 I1 0 
2900 0 0 
990 0 0 

4700 0 0 
1340 0 0 
1908 18 0 
2000 0 0 
1683 0 0 

11700 0 0 
2470 0 0 

2631 15 7 
579 13 3 
620 3 8 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
7 

614458095 7 4 

8 11 
o 0 
o 0 
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FORM 41. TABLE A. THE YEARLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNCIL RELATING TO DIE STOCK AND THE L o s AN FUND AND ANNUAL RE URN OF SINKIN T G FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31st DAY OF MARCH, 1962 31 

1 BORRmVING POWERS. 2. STOCK ACCOUNT 
asb 

~ 0 f,..j 

.... 
~ :; ..:CSg> CI),o ;:s Cl) Cl) 0. Cl) I':: 0 o ~ L. 0 .... .8 0 ~ Q .9 's ;:SQ .~,s~ ~ ~ <> - C\l '" .... - "0 .... ~~ ""8 ~""'~ a ~ ~ .... .... v <>"0 

';":CI) ,!o( Amount of Stock Inscribed Cl ._ 
0 ~ - ..... ·5'bil .8 "' ~ '- gS O .8 .... :><1l 

El ~ ·E ~ ,!o( <> 0..:, 0. u 
J;~ g ~l-Io::J B ~~ 0:>< 

u_ 
g"O ... up to end of Year, and in 

o If: Cl 0] g a o 2<> p.. .... ;:s :>. <> t~Cl~ 
0 00 "' ..... '" 0.::: 

Purpose in respect of which Borrowing ","00 co .... CI) I:: '2 <>'-'0 t::]CI'J ;",\ ,<:;- ~ dl § rI) rIl t;J) U c.... ~ .~ t:l .... bJ)0'~ 
....... 

ti5 ~ a1 respect of which a sum has 
'-0'<:; Cl §.S .... 0",.;3"0 Cl) 1::"' .... 8 ... i:l' :>',!o( <> u.o 

I':: a Cl "0..-.. - 0 0. <> OO;:s 
0 ._ 00 '" 0._ .... <!) ._.0 u ,<:; :a '" Cl "0 ._ '- e.8..8 0 .-. 

010; .... .... -0 r..- V; >. annually to be paid to ~ ~ .~ .-. o ~!,) ~.t: to... <>..-.. ~ ~to... i3 ~G ~ ~ 0,<:; ...... ~ 0_ ..-.. ~ ~ ...... ~E·g~~ ~.E Cii §~ c+::~·c ~ N' to... S ......... ~:.a B.5~ 0"0 ;G 0 ' - ,-.. 
Power is exercised §o::: ~ c...;.,g >.~ 6 V) 

0 c:~ - ..... M °]8 ~~ ;:s r- Redemption Fund p..~ '" 8C o><o~ '-' 
r..- 0 .... r-

g-g ti5 .... e 0.0\ tl,<J_ §IO;S'X· ... c= ~.~C 1:: 0 o .t:J c...:. '-' 0 ><<> '-' Cl <> '-' .... ·c -;:l·;:; ~ 
~~5cn '- +-1 '- 0 0 ~ c ~..8>!~ ..... g cl CS op.. -= -" <> <> to... Q.)~ bO ou~o. §"O ~ .... E 

.... ~ w ~--- o.:g 8 <> '-' 
o ·~'- 0 .- .... 

<>~ 5] 
Cl",<> ;:s .;:; § 

Q "''2 g 8 §~~8° ""'I-I(/)Q <> a'l 8 15'~ a § "'Cl Cl ;:S 't: 
0 ' ;;] .S!~ ~~ El <> ...... - ~~o '8.~ Q ] ~..8~CS8 -=v;:S Ou ~~"O .- .... 0 :::J "(1)- 0 o~ ~ o~v~ - ~ <>"0 

.... ;:s'2 - .... !:l<> 
~ a Cl a 8'" Outstanding Extingiushed ..... >u ° ~.- 00 ... ~~~ ~ o.<~ . C •• ::'1: Cl o§"O 

(2) uOCl E-< ~ ~~ ..... '" 8 0 v.8 a 0,<:;"0 ,S Q);ls:: 
~ <i;l~o.E < .- 0 '0 Cl «,s 

<It~ <p..-s p..- o ~o ~ ~u Z 0'" ~~o < E-< .- 1'::<> (18) (19) ...... u 

-= £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d~. £ s d £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
Small Dwellinp Acquisition Acts :- Loans i 95593 1 2 95593 1 2 95593 1 2 29 years 95593 1 :. 55812 3 8 39780 17 6 39780 17 6 55812 3 8 

Expenses 2761 5 11 2761 511 2761 5 11 13 do. 2761 5 11 2761 5 11 --- ( -- - 2761 511 
Housina of the Working Classes-Prior 1932 Loans == 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 29 do. 19577 11 3 6318 13 7 13258 17 8 13258 17 8 6318 13 7 

Expenses CJ 565 8 0 565 8 0 565 8 0 13 do. 565 8 0 565 8 0 565 8 0 := --- ---
Castle Loans ,Q 11146 16 3 11146 16 3 11146 16 3 29 do. 11146 16 3 3623 5 4 7523 10 11 7523 10 11 3623 5 4 =' Expenses ~ 321 18 4 321 18 4 321 18 4 13 do. 321 18 4 321 18 4 -- - --- 321 18 4 
Island Field I. Loans "Cl 147512 17 3 147512 17 3 147512 17 3 29 do. 147512 17 3 47936 18 9 99575 18 6 99575 18 6 47936 18 9 

Expenses = 4259 6 5 4259 ~ ~ 4259 6 5 13 do. 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 --- 4259 6 5 Cl ---
Island Field H. Loans .. ~ 29496 9 0 29496 29496 9 1~ 29 do. 29496 9 0 9587 2 6 19909 6 6 19909 6 6 9587 2 6 

Expenses =CI\ 851 10 10 851 10 10 851 10 1 13 do. ~ 851 10 10 851 10 10 -- - 851 10 10 S .... ; ---
Killalee Loans 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 29 do. § CI\ 40467 0 8 13150 3 7 27316 17 1 27316 17 1 13150 3 7 Si CI\ ... 

Expenses 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 13 do. .... 
~ 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 -- - --- 1168 7 2 

Distillery Loans 
I>,Q 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 29 do. .: 44679 19 11 14520 4 8 30159 15 3 30159 15 Cl El or ~ .8 3 14520 4 8 

Expenses ~~ 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 13 do. i ... Ei 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 --- --- 1290 1 3 
Janesboro' Loans 5~ 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 29 do. .., 

~ .. 143878 ~ ~ 46753 17 4 97124 9 1 97124 9 1 46753 17 4 I> 

Expenses 4154 6 9 4154 ~ ~ 4154 6 9 13 do. t;: ~ 41 54 4154 6 9 --- --- 4154 6 9 
Killecly Loans -S-= 170781 6 6 170781 170781 6 6 29 do. .... ~ 170781 6 6 55497 12 8 115283 13 10 115283 13 10 55497 12 8 

Expenses ... t:! 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 13 do. 1"1 ~ 4930 19 l(J 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 Cl .... .... --- ---
Strand Depot- Loans 1:] 1237 710 1237 7 10 1237 7 10 29 do. 1237 7 10 398 14 10 838 13 0 838 13 0 398 14 10 

Expenses 35 16 1 35 16 1 35 16 I 13 do. 35 16 1 35 16 1 --- --- 35 16 1 ..... 
9600 9 1C 9600 9 le Sewerage- Loans ~Q 9600 9 10 29 do. 9600 9 10 3118 17 11 6481 11 11 6481 11 11 3118 17 11 

Expenses !. 277 2 5 277 2 5 277 2 5 13 do. 277 2 5 277 2 5 --- --- 277 2 5 
Waterworks- Loans .. 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 18699 6 ~ 29 do. 18699 6 ~ 6077 7 I 12622 0 3 12622 0 3 6077 7 1 

Expenses Q 540 0 9 540 0 9 540 13 do. 540 540 0 9 --- - -- 540 0 9 
Corcanree- Loans ... 305 18 3 305 18 3 305 18 : 29 do. 305 18 3 100 9 9 205 8 6 205 8 6 100 9 9 

Expenses 
Cl 8 17 8 8 17 8 8 17 13 do. 8 17 8 8 17 8 --- --- 8 17 8 

Expenses of Issue cancelled at Issue 
1:1 858 611 858 611 858 6 11 858 6 11 858 611 611 
~ 

--- - -- 858 

5 755000 0 0 755000 o (] 755000 o (] 755000 o 0 284919 0 0 470081 0 0 1-470081 0 0 284919 0 0 
t/) 

FORM 41 TABLE B . 
rg]~o 

t' MO~ Amounts carried to Loans 'Cl ' Amount Standing to Amount Standing to Credit of ........ .,g .... a1 :>. 't:! ..... :>'0 >. c:., od v "'"0 Cl ... ,l.( 

08.° .... :>. CI)~-g § Fund during Year as In- scec g B£ ~a ... S~ oo ;:s u "0 MISCELLANEOUS ace Credit of Loans Fund 'OCl~ ~~ Loans Fund at end of Year 
01 If - .~ .... ., g 01 .t:'';:: Cl ° "':.cl '" Cl) '" ~ 8'8 flOl 
i 00 v • .,o ° :9ce terest on Investments ACCOUNTS at Commencement of 

.... iO OlCl Cl "'~ ... '2 5 ti5 -g ... "0 - ~ b '2;:S 0. .s: ° ~.$.9 El ... ;:s 
Year 

~ ...... ~ 00 ... 
Purpose in respect of which Borrowing >",8] '§ It .......... o..t: ~o"O"'a1 . "0 ~ 1 ° fl 00 'Q . "0 8"0 ~ '" -oSCI]!! 

] "0 :~ a1:S ]'o~ For Redemption of Stock 
.• Cl 0 j It ... ·8 ~"O.g ~Cl>- Of Sums 8 >Cl e"'"O E-< v~ ._"0 Q:>. '-0 .s: v "0] ..-.. 
~"'c!:: 13] ~ 2 ~ § 0 1 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ •. 9 ~ ~ § .• v ....... I::Cl"~~ 

Power is exercised 3~.E6 
vo..o~ ..-.. _~ ~CI)£ Of Sinking Received 

o .... ~_ ..... CI)~r:::- Ad 2 For Pay-"0-5 ° 13 "O::!, ~~!lo. 0 13 If ~:><C o.SE-<C o bOO 
§ O "';:: ~ § o.CI) .9 Fund for for issue 

::s "" ....." 8 '-' ~ .... ....." vCl ., Special Transfer For Pay- For Re- E=j 'a'§ ment of 
.... 8:8: ur Q~ ~ 5~ d~""'~ 8E § CS g'28 

::I ~3q) 
- o:>. ~ ~]]B.g Redemption of Stock: ~1!~1 Redemp- Fees, '3a~ ment of demption Dividends Uninvested Invested El- Cl) ==' CI.t :l 0.s Vl,-,wOO §"O a ;:sa;:s 

~o~ (U ~~ of Stock and not ° :; ~~ ~ Wl ~ ~ ° Cl ... 00 ;:s tion etc. Dividends of Stock °v"O and Income o "O.g 00 CI"O ..... VoCl e·9~ 
001 0"0 8 8~ 

(2) ~ Cl g"g ~.3 applied ~3:><a ~5~]~ ~.3~'o] E-<,S::; ~.- Tax ~'<a ;:s ..... 0 00 '" ~ U ~,9 <j:( 
0."0 ° ... p.. 

(6) (7) (12) (13) (IS) (16) (19) (20) (21) .:3 a 0. S '" 
£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . £. s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts- Loans 670 19 8 1111 7 10 1399 17 4 1007 12 7 166 15 11 4 0 0 4360 13 4 12497 10 7 1399 17 4 320 5 8 15138 011 
Expenses 

223 13 6 227 12 ~ 463 15 4 333 16 3 1 6 6 1250 3 11 3591 8 5 463 15 4 82 13 Housing of the Working Classes-Prior 1932 Loans 3 4295 3 9 
Expenses 

126 18 5 129 12 ( 263 4 8 189 9 6 15 0 709 19 7 2038 8 3 263 4 8 46 19 I 2438 Castle Loans 4 1 

3 LOANS ACCOUNT 

Expenses 
1679 16 7 1715 o f 3483 9 0 2507 7 9 9 19 0 9395 12 10 26978 5 10 3483 9 0 621 7 8 32269 Island Field I. Loans 2 0 

Expenses 
335 17 3 34218 8 696 10 6 501 7 4 1 19 10 1878 13 7 5394 2 4 696 10 6 124 4 10 6452 0 Island Field n. Loans 7 

Expenses 
460 16 7 470 9 8 955 12 0 687 16 7 2 14 7 2577 9 5 7400 19 11 955 12 0 170 9 4 8852 8 Killalce Loans 0 

Expenses 
508 15 9 519 9 4 1055 1 2 759 8 6 41 3 0 4 2845 15 1 8171 5 0 1055 1 2 188 4 2 9773 14 9 Distillery Loans .... e.s 

Expenses 
1638 9 6 1672 15 f 3397 13 2 2445 12 9 ~ 9 14 1 9164 5 0 26314 1 4 3397 13 2 606 1 7 31474 11 7 lanesboro' Loans 

~ Expenses 
1944 16 4 1985 11 2 4032 19 2 2902 18 7 1110 5 10877 15 8 31234 0 7 4032 19 2 719 8 1 37359 9 0 Killecly Loans .~ 

Expenses 
14 210 14 7 10 29 4 6 21 0 9 ~ I 8 78 17 7 227 1 11 29 4 6 5 4 3 271 10 9 

Strand Dopot~ Loans 
Expenses 

109 6 10 111 12 ~ 226 14 10 163 4 4 12 11 611 11 3 1756 1 2 226 14 10 40 8 11 2100 8 8 
Sewerage-- Loans 

Expenses 212 18 8 217 8 C 44111 4 317 16 9 1 5 3 1191 0 0 3419 14 6 441 11 4 78 15 5 4090 7 9 
Waterworks- Loans 

Expenses 3 9 4 3 11 2 7 3 8 5 3 5 5 19 8 0 55 13 7 7 3 8 1 5 9 66 12 2 
c-nroe>- Loans 

Expenses 

7930 1 3 8521 16 4 16452 16 8 11842 15 1 166 15 11 47 0 0 44961 5 3 129078 J3 5 16452 16 8 3005 8 o 154581 14 0 

Invested ... 123 151 19 6 J 
Uninvested ... 5926 13 11 SEE OVER FOR DETAILS • 
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 

3 % Exchequer Bonds, 1965-70 

41% National Loan, 1975-80 

6% National Loan, 1967 

5t% Exchequer Stock, 1971-74 

5% Transport Stock, 1970-75 

5-1 % National Development Loan, 1979-84 

5% National Loan, 1962-72 ... 

5 % Dublin Corporation Stock, 1968-73 

3t% Waterford Corporation Stock, 1956-72 

£ 
1,650 

1,100 

47,184 

30,500 

10,000 

15,000 

44,100 

10,700 

200 

£160,434 
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Treasurer, due by him'­
Bal~ce per Bank Pass' Book 
Paymg Order Outstanding 

Officers Imprest Accounts 
Cash on Hands ... 

DR. 

Receipts ~nd Expenditure of Capital M . . 
Expenditure in Ex OllleS .-

Balance Against Acc=ts '.~ 
Health Services . 
Public;: Assistance Servi~~' 
Housmg Services 
Vocational Education Se~~ices . .. 
Unemployment Assistance Servi~' 

Total 

Indebtedness on foot of Loans' 
3t% Stock .-
Oth~r Loans ... . .. 
Loan-Gas Depa~tment ::: 

STATEMENT OF BALANCE 

£ s. d. 

67 0 0 
5361 17 10 

3480 0 5 
2953 6 9 

40386 19 9 
1137 14 8 

11 11 5 

£ s. d. 

5428 17 10 

150622 10 8 

47969 13 0 

204021 1 6 

755000 0 0 
5056671 0 0 
161200 0 0 

5972871 0 0 

AT CLOSE OF YEAR 

Treasurer, due to him ;­
Revenue Accollnt 
Capital Accowlt 
Unpaid Bills 

35 

CR. 

Receipts and Expenditure of Capital Monies ;­
Unexpended Balances 

Balance in favour of Accounts ;­
Roads Services ... 
Sanitary Services 
Other Purposes 

Total 

Due to Lenders ;-
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 
Loans-Gas Department 

£ s. d. 

13945 16 5 
6850 8 8 

11018 19 10 

£ s. d. 

711 .18 0 
95589 12 7 
20871 7 11 

55032 IS 1 

31815 4Il 

204021 1 6 

4700Sf 0 0 
44511095 7 4 

72025 8 11 

5000201 16 J 
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36 

ASSETS 

Balance at close of 31st March, 1962 :_ 
Due by Treasurer .. . 
In hands of Officers .. . 
Municipal Rate Arrears 
Mortgage Rates 
Housing Rent Arrears 
Water Rent Arrears ... 
S. Dwellings rnstalments Arrears 
Housing Subsidy (Est.) 
Recoupable Expenditure ... 
Road Fund Grants- Maintenance 
E. and Emergency Schemes Grants 
Cheap Fuel Scheme . .. 
Pensions: Officers and Servants 

Vocational Education Teachers 
Road Fund Expenses ... 
Land Allotments 
Civil Defence 
School Meals 
Witnesses' Expenses 
Ground Rents 
Lease Rents 
Health Grant 
Wayleaves, etc. 
Recoupments- Embankments 
Letting Grants 
Diseases of Animals Acts 
Ambulance A/c. 

Total 

REVENUE 
(Statement of Cash 

£ s. d . 

5428 17 10 
25050 2 8 
15296 17 0 
3722 5 9 

28 4 0 
3642 15 10 

23000 0 0 
3598 12 9 

358 0 0 

1495 19 11 
167 0 8 
155 1 7 
713 19 0 

430 12 3 
157 15 4 

7 11 8 
742 17 5 
195 0 10 

9639 0 0 
182 l7 8 

11962 II 6 
665 6 8 
89 12 2 

801 3 0 

.. . 107532 5 6 

ACCOUNT 
Assets and Liabi~itics) 

LIABILITIES 

Due lo Treasurer 
Unpaid Bills .. , ... ... 
Road Fund Grant- Improvements 
E.S.V. Schemes ... 

Total 

£ s. d. 
711 18 0 

20871 7 11 
15385 18 4 
4333 0 0 

41 302 4 3 
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STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RENT COLLECTION 

... 

~(j~ Q-Q-
'" ;:;: po '< '< 
8'< 0 ~~ 
(j>;:l Sfg 
g.gx P;c: 
-0", - ' p 
£i§& go; 
o ...... VI C 
., p:I ....... 
Vl ::; • • 

-..10\ 
v,_ 
00 0\ 

-..1 0 
!+> 

0000 00 !" 

00 ?-

Arrears due at close TOTAL ARREARS 
of last year Rents accrued for collection COLLECTED 

Irrecoverable Due at close of year 
£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

2364 1 11 191069 15 4 193433 17 3 189302 15 1 408 16 5 3722 5 9 

- - - -

Percentages ... 97.86% .21 % 1.93 % 

STATEMENT OF NETT CHARGE ON REVENUE IN RESPECT OF THE PROVISION OF HOUSES 

Total Number of Expenditure (including Receipts (including Deficit falling on Rates Loss per House 
Houses Loan charges) State Grants) 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

4194 257632 19 9 189775 18 11 67857 o 10 16 3 7 

-
STATEMENT OF AMOUNT EXPENDED OUT OF REVENUE ON THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ROADS 

Mileage of all Roads in charge Expenditure Cost per Mile 
Classification of the Road Authority £ s. d. £ s. d. 

Trunk, Link and Other Roads ... 68!- 9013 15 2 13111 9 
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CERTIFICATE BY CITY MANAGER AND TOWN CLERK OF 

CORRECfNESS OF ABSTRACT 

I certify that the foregoing figures are correctly abstracted from the 

books and accounts of the County Borough of Limerick. 

Dated this 5th day of October, 1962. 

TOMAS MAC DIARMADA, 

City Manager and Town Clerk . 

CERTIFICATE BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDITOR OF 

CORREcrNESS OF ABSTRACf 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I have audited the books and accounts of the County Borough of Limerick 

for the year ended 31st day of March, 1962, and I hereby certify the foregoing 

to be a true abstract therefrom. 

Dated this 5th day of July, 1963. 

MICHAEL MORAN, 

Local Government Auditor. 
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42 
4j CORPORATION OF LIMERICK 

GAS DEPARTMENT 
REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1962 

s. d. £ s. d. £ 

Prev. Year 
£ s. d. £ s. d. 

Prev. Year 
£ £ To Manufacture of Gas : 

£ £ 
136079 7 3 

69988 Coal Carbonised 80682 5 4 
By Sales of Gas . .. . .. 

8451 16 4 

8955 
Wages, Carbonising 13309 13 6 

Less : Discounts Allowed ... 
127627 10 1 I 

1300 PurifYing, Wages and 
126319 

3134 2 1 

Materials 
1242 12 5 

3081 Meter Rents .... 
a~d 

5 

3532 
Coal used in B~iiers ... 3483 10 1 

309 Profit on Appliances 
1635 

326 
Breeze used in Boilers .. . 1431 8 7 

Fittings Account 
3]]5 

Salaries .. . . .. 3565 ] 8 
Residual Products : 

39986 011 

5823 
Repairs and Maintenance 

37322 Coke ... 
2409 0 1 

of Works and Plant 8488 211 
Breeze 

10173 2 9 

5463 Repairs Retorts and 14 
Tar and Oil 

to 

7806 
Producers 1052 6 7 

52568 3 9 
Loss on Sale of Plant and 

45142 
Less: Wages, Materials and 

Machinery 
618 14 9 

7245 
7656 12 3 

44911 11 6 

2161 Depreciation : Plant and 
Repairs . .. 

MachinerY 
2139 18 

37897 
100663 

1160131311 
Sundries: . 

28 0 0 

Distribution of Gas : 

37 Discounts Received 
2 ]4 8 

]089 
Salaries .. . . .. ]190 14 9 

3 Rents Received ... 
126 13 1 

7087 
Repairs, Maintenance and 

122 Insurance Claims 
183 11 9 

Renewals of Mains and 

10 Sundries 
480 6 0 

Services 
7753 0 2 

82 Scrap Metal .. . . .. 
3301 Repairing, Renewing and 

21 Lamp Standards and Lan-
4 4 0 

Refixing Meters 4088 2 
terns 

141 9 4 

53 Installing Cookers and 
154 Copper Porterage:: 

11 2 0 
010 

Fittings 
119 14 6 

Sale of New MaillS 
978 

]2] 
Empties 

135 5 6 
429 

7710 Depreciation : Plant and Machinery 8021 3 5 19361 
21307 19 6 Rents, Rates and Insurances: 376 Rents .. . 

318 17 0 2880 Rates ... 
2900 8 1 1303 Insurances 
819 3 7 4559 

4038 8 8 

Carried Forward 
Carried Forward ]41360 2 1 178286 6 9 168035 
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44 
CORPORATION OF LIMERICK 

Prev. Year 
REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE 

£ £ 
£ s. d. £ s. d. 

Brought Forward 
141360 2 

Management : 250 
Administration Charges ... 410 0 0 4166 Office Salaries ... 5404 13 7 5219 
Collectors' Salaries 7046 11 2 11484 Bank Interest 

'" 11243 12 9 339 Telephone 
413 4 7 607 Repairs and Painting 1754 5 1 309 Postage 
167 10 0 1363 Printing, Advertising and Stationery 

1192 12 5 31 Contribution under Gas 
Regulation Act 23 1 10 341 Sundry Charges 419 6 2 167 Accountants Charges 168 0 0 90 Audit Fees L.G.D. 90 0 0 5 Legal Expenses ... ---92 Insurance Claims 48 16 8 44 

Cycle AUowance- Collect_ 
ors ... 

53 11 5 2662 Pensions 
2838 16 10 307 

Engineer - Travelling Ex-
penses and Allowances ... 584 19 0 999 Motor Expenses 956 7 11 164 Assistant Engineer -
Travelling Expenses 209 15 7 28 Loan Interest-Commiss_ 
ioners of Public Works ... 26 6 20 

Gestetner Machine No. 360 ---744 Depreciation: Motor 
Vehicles 902 16 5 126 Depreciation: Accounting 
Machine 132 15 2 653 Loss on Sale of Motor 
Vehicles 230 o 10 30210 

34317 3 6 13242 Profit for year to Profit and 
Loss Account 

2609 2 

168035 
178286 6 9 

4 
CAS DEPARTMENT 

31 t MARCH 1962-Colltillued YEAR ENDED s • 

Prey. Year 
£ £ 

168035 Brought Forwaro 

168035 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

178286 6 9 

178286 6 9 
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Prev. 
Year 

£ 
6299 

14133 
1567 
750 
49 

128 
574 
540 

6 
309 

24355 

Prev. 
Year 

£ 
17111 

17111 

£ 

46 

APPLIANCES AND FITTINGS ACCOUNT 

To Stock 
Purchases 
Wages 
Salary- Showroom Attendants ... 
Transfer from Mains and Services 
D iscounts and Allowances 
Rent and Rates of Showroom 
Bank Interest on Overdraft Account 

" Commission F. Spaight & Sons 
Profit for Year to Revenue Account 

£ s. d. 

7348 3 8 
16572 1 0 
1690 15 5 
668 1 2 
168 18 6 
132 6 8 
635 0 6 
581 4 9 

1635 1 5 

29431 13 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

To Balance to next Account 

£ s. d. 

19734 7 11 

19734 7 11 

RESERVE FUl\'D ACCOUNT 

791 To Balance forward to next Account 
£ s. d . 

790 16 2 

791 

£ 
219491 

4349 
2761 

18 
7 

226626 

790 16 2 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

To Balance from last Account 
" Plant and Machinery . . . 

Diesel Bedford Truck .. . 
Office Equipment 

" Premises, No. 1 Dock Road 
Appliances 

-------

£ s. d. 
... 225312 14 7 

16425 18 6 
2023 10 0 

192 16 0 
235 10 0 

2441<; 0 9 1 

41 
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1962 

Prev. 
Year 

£ 
16848 

53 
95 

By 

" 
" 

Sales ... .. . .. . .. , 
Free Installation of Cookers and Fittings 
Maintenance ... 

4 
7 

7348 

24355 

" 

" 
" 

Fittings used in Showrooms 
St. Mary's Park-Cookers 
Fittings-Gas Engineer 
Stock 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1962 

Prev. 
Year 

£ 
3856 

5 
8 

By Balance from last Account 
" Dividends C.I.E. 
" National Development Loan 

13242 " Profit for Year from Revenue 
Account 

17111 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1962 

£ 
791 By Balance from last Account 

791 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1962 

£ 
225312 By Balance to next Account 

Sale of Chaseside Loader 
1314 :: Sale of Motor Vehicle 

226626 

£ 

5 
9 

s. 

1 
3 

d. 

8 
8 

£ s. d. 

... 21818 17 10 
119 14 6 
254 4 3 

6 3 11 

16 0 
7231 16 7 

29431 13 1 

£ s. d. 

17111 1 5 

14 5 4 

2609 1 2 

19734 711 

£ s. d. 
790 16 2 

790 16 2 

£ s. d. 
... 242577 13 4 

851 15 9 
761 0 0 

244190 9 1 
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Prev. 
Year 

£ 

136473 
12418 
68750 
12250 

LIABILITmS 

Munster and Leinster Bank Ltd. : 
Current Account No. 1 
Current Account No. 2 
Lean Account No. 1 
Loan Accc·unt No. 2 

24024 Sundry Creditors 

94 Deposits . .. 

49 

149 Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts .. . 

791 Reserve Fund 

17111 Balance Profit and Loss Account 

8000 Reserve for Repairs to Retorts and Producers ... 

820 Commissioners of Public Works-Loan Account 

280880 

LIMERICK CORPORATION 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 

£ s. d. £ s. d . 

143441 2 0 
16816 3 2 
62500 0 0 

8750 0 0 
23 1507 5 2 

38789 4 0 

94 11 6 

148 10 0 

790 16 2 

19734 711 

000 0 0 

775 8 11 

299840 3 8 

50 
GAS DEPARTMENT 

31st MARCH, 1962 

Prey. Year 
£ 

12915 
2680 

10721 
3820 

23683 
7348 

219 
173 

£ 
10746 

1605 

187564 

2978 

1135 

10235 

14541 

31031 
11079 

597 
8791 

392 
18 

168 

280880 

ASSETS 

pJ'emises : Showrooms, 35 O'Connell Streel, 
Limerick 

Premises : No. 4 Clare View Terrace 
Gas Works : No. 1 New Dock Road 
P lant and Machinery 

Additions during year 16425 18 6 
Less: Sales 851 15 9 

Less: Depreciation to date 19950 17 5 
Add: Depreciation for year 10161 1 6 

Motor Vehicles 
Additions during year 2023 10 0 
Less: Sales 761 0 0 

Less: Depreciation to date 710 11 9 
Add: Depreciation for year 902 16 5 

Office Equipment . .. 
Additions during year 

Less: Depreciation to date 266 3 10 
Add: Depreciation for year 132 15 2 

Gas Rents Outstanding ... 
Less: Discounts to be allowed 

Residuals: Debts .. . 
Stocks . .. 

Fittings : Debts 
Stock 

Coal Stocks 
Coal Rebate Receivable 
General Stores Stock 
Investments-C.LE. : 

£248- 3 ~ Transport Stock ... 
£175- 5 % National Development Loan 

Cash on Hands 
Prepaid Expenses 

• 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

10746 7 3 
1604 18 7 
235 10 0 

207598 411 

15574 2 9 

223172 7 8 

30111 18 11 
193060 8 9 

3962 3 10 

1262 10 0 

5224 13 10 

1613 8 2 
3611 5 8 

1401 0 0 
192 16 0 

1593 16 0 

398 19 0 
1194 17 0 

12945 19 10 
2634 4 1 

10311 15 9 
11824 4 6 
8680 0 0 

20504 4 6 
33174 10 9 
7231 16 7 

40406 7 4 
6853 15 10 
204 15 5 

10522 5 6 

218 9 1 
173 5 0 

391 14 1 
23 18 0 

168 0 0 

299840 3 8 
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